realised, individual investors are liable to pay personal income tax on income from capital investment and income
from securities transfer under the law on personal income tax.

(b)  Diluted earnings per share

The Company did not have potentially dilutive ordinary shares.

(*) Basic earnings per share of the year ended 31 December 2017 was restated to reflect the impact of stock
dividend declared and issued in 2018 on the number of ordinary shares issue (Note 3.18(b)), in particular:

For the year ended 31 December

2018 (VND) 2017 (VND)

Undistributed realised profits brought forward 97,966,752,187 68,930,268,960

Cumulative unrealised losses as at the reporting date (75,067,460,717) -

Realised post-tax profits incurred 148,378,822,448 82,172,174,539

Appropriations of retaining earnings:

To supplementary capital reserve (3,434,049,121) (5,567,845,656)

To financial and operational risk reserve fund (3,434,049,121) (5,567,845,656)

Distributable profits 164,410,015,676 139,966,752,187

Dividend declared 90,999,060,000 42,000,000,000

Income tax withheld (*) - (1,645,771,680)

Net amount to be distributed to shareholders 90,999,060,000 40,354,228,320

For the year ended 31 December 2017

As previously

reported

Adjustments As restated

Net profit attributable to shareholders (VND) 111,356,913,116 - 111,356,913,116

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue

(shares)

70,287,671 7,028,767 77,316,438

Basic earnings per share (VND) 1,584 1,440

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

7.1 Distributed earnings

180 |  Annual Report 2018 Annual Report 2018 | 181

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Owners’ capital

(VND)

Share

premium (VND)

Supplementary

capital reserve (VND)

Financial and operational

risk  reserve (VND)

Undistributed

earnings (VND)

Total

 (VND)

As at 31 December 2018 910,000,000,000 9,240,118,792 10,190,332,248 10,190,332,248 102,597,131,502 1,042,217,914,790

Stock dividends (Note 3.18(b)) - - - - 68,680,982,416 68,680,982,416

Appropriation to reserves (Note 2.18(b)) 90,999,060,000 - - - (90,999,060,000) -

- - 3,434,049,121 3,434,049,121 (6,868,098,242) -

As at 31 December 2018 1,000,999,060,000 9,240,118,792 13,624,381,369 13,624,381,369 73,410,955,676 1,110,898,897,206

As at 1 January 2017 700,000,000,000 9,240,118,792 4,622,486,592 4,622,486,592 44,375,909,698 762,861,001,674

Capital increased during the year (*) 210,000,000,000 - - - - 210,000,000,000

Profit for the year - - - - 111,356,913,116 111,356,913,116

Appropriation to reserves (Note 2.18(b)) - - 5,567,845,656 5,567,845,656 (11,135,691,312) -

Cash dividends () - - - - (42,000,000,000) (42,000,000,000)

As at 31 December 2017 910,000,000,000 9,240,118,792 10,190,332,248 10,190,332,248 102,597,131,502 1,042,217,914,790

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (continued)

7.2 Details of changes in equity

(*) The Annual General Meeting of Shareholders on 23 March 2017 approved the issuance of new shares to
existing shareholders according their subscription rights. The Board of Directors are authorised to distribute odd
lots of shares and those not taken up to other investors in accordance with the Company’s Charter and prevailing
regulations at the price not lower than one offered to existing shareholders. Therefore the Company initiated the
public issuance in accordance with Certificate of share offering No. 74/GCN-UBCK issued the State of Securities